BILL

No. 22 of 1915.

An Act to close and vest in His Majesty, in the right of the Province of Alberta, Certain Highways in the City of Edmonton.

(Assented to , 1915.)

WHEREAS the municipal council of the City of Edmonton, by various agreements and by-laws, has agreed to close and transfer to His Majesty in the right of the Province of Alberta for a legislative building site, the following highways in the said city, namely:

All that part of Macleod Avenue lying between the westerly limit of Sixth Street and the easterly limit of Seventh Street and north of the northerly limit of the right-of-way of the Edmonton, Yukon and Pacific Railway;

Åll that part of Calgary Avenue lying between the westerly limit of Sixth Street and the easterly limit of Seventh Street;

All that portion of Saskatchewan Avenue lying west of the westerly limit of the lane in Block 6 and south of the diversion of Saskatchewan Avenue;

All that portion of Seventh Street lying south of the southerly limit of Saskatchewan Avenue and north of the northerly limit of the right-of-way of the Edmonton, Yukon and Pacific Railway;

All that portion of Seventh Street lying north of the northerly limit of Saskatchewan Avenue and south of the southerly limit of the diversion of Saskatchewan Avenue;

All that portion of Eighth Street lying north of the northerly limit of Saskatchewan Avenue and south of the southerly limit of the diversion of Saskatchewan Avenue;

All of the lane in block 6 lying south of the southerly limit of lot 107 in the said block and north of the northerly limit of Calgary Avenue, and all that part of the said lane in the said block 6 lying south of the southerly limit of Calgary Avenue and north of the northerly limit of Macleod Avenue;

All that portion of the lane in block 7 lying north of the northerly limit of Saskatchewan Avenue and south of the southerly limit of the diversion of Saskatchewan Avenue:

All the above described property being in the Hudson's Bay Reserve in the City of Edmonton;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The said highways above described and each and every of them are hereby closed as public highways and the fee in each and every of them is hereby vested in His Majesty in the right of the Province of Alberta.
- 2. All claims and demands whatsoever at law or equity or by virtue of any statute, in respect of the closing of the said highways or any part of them are hereby forever barred and extinguished.

THIRD SESSION

THIRD LEGISLATURE

5 GEORGE V

1915

BILL

An Act to close and vest in His Majesty, in the right of the Province of Alberta, Certain Highways in the City of Edmonton.

Received and read the

Second time

HON. CHAS. STEWART.

EDMONTON:
J. W. JEFFERY, Government Printer
A. D. 1915.